
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M., OR AT THE RISE OF JCC, WHICHEVER IS THE LATER 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meetings held on 11th May 2016 and 21st June 2016 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. HR Policy Development and Review (Pages 1 - 75) 
 
 Report of the HR Service Manager  
  
6. Appointment to the Joint Consultative Committee on Health and Safety  
 
 To appoint a member of the Personnel Committee to the Joint Consultative Committee on 

Health and Safety.  
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Lucy Atkinson (Chairman), Caroline Jackson (Vice-Chairman), Eileen Blamire, 

Ronnie Kershaw, Jane Parkinson, Margaret Pattison and Sylvia Rogerson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Substitute), Andrew Gardiner (Substitute), Abi Mills 

(Substitute), David Whitaker (Substitute) and Phillippa Williamson (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073, or e-

mail sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 23rd January, 2017.   

 



 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
 

HR POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW 
 

31 January 2017 
 

Report of the HR Service Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To enable the Committee to consider and approve a number of Human Resources Policies 
and Procedures.   
 

This report is public.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That subject to any further recommendation being brought to the Committee from 
the Joint Consultative Committee, which meets on 31 January 2017 prior to this 
meeting, the Committee approve: 

 
1. Standby and Callout Policy (revised document) effective from 1 April 2017  
2. Dignity at Work Policy and Procedure – formally Preventing Harassment at 

Work (revised document)  
3. Substance Misuse Policy and Procedure (revised document)  
4. Safeguarding Children and Young People Policy (revised document)  
5. Safeguarding Adults Policy (revised document)  

 
(2) That in view of the financial implications of 1. above (Standby and Callout Policy), 

implementation be subject to relevant approval through the budget process, with 
the financial implications being referred on to Cabinet initially, for consideration 
as part of its budget proposals. 
 

(3) Subject to the approval of the Dignity at Work Policy and Procedure and the 
proposed introduction of a modified two stage Grievance and Disputes Procedure 
to resolve formal complaints of harassment, bullying or victimisation, a relevant 
amendment be made to the existing Council’s Grievance and Disputes Procedure. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 From time to time the Council will develop procedures to support the management of 

workforce related matters. 
 

1.2 The recognised trade unions have been consulted on the appended draft policies, which 
will be discussed at the Joint Consultative Committee (JCC) meeting on 31 January 
2017, prior to the meeting of this Committee. Should there be any amendments 
proposed by the JCC, these will be presented to this Committee for its consideration.  In 
the event of any substantial changes to a Policy being proposed at the JCC meeting and 
/or further consultation being required, it may be necessary to defer consideration to a 
future meeting of the Personnel Committee. 
 



 

 

 
2.0  Standby and Callout Policy 

 
2.1 The Standby, Callout and Overtime Policy has been revised and renamed the Standby 

and Callout Policy. Rules around overtime are contained within the NJC Terms and 
Conditions. Consultation over the changes to Standby and Callout arrangements has 
taken place with both the Trade Unions and employees. 

 
 Summary of main points 
 
2.2 It is proposed to introduce a single weekly Standby rate for all employees from 1 April 

2017. This recognises that time spent on standby is of equal value to all Council 
employees.  
 

2.3 It is proposed to introduce a new ‘Callout payment’, which will no longer be capped at 
Scale Point 28. Instead employees when called out will be paid in line with their existing 
hourly rate, if above Scale Point 28.  
  

2.4 The ‘Callout payment’ is distinct to normal overtime arrangements and provides for part 
time employees to receive the same rates as full time employees if called out to work 
outside normal working hours.  

 
 
3.0 Dignity at Work Policy 
 
3.1 The Preventing Harassment at Work Policy has been in place since 1998. The Policy 

has been completely revised and has been renamed the Dignity at Work Policy. Whilst 
harassment and bullying are still the primary focus of the policy the change in title better 
reflects the Council’s aim that all staff should be treated with dignity and respect.  

 
 Summary of main points 
 
3.2 Section 5 – Provides information on the responsibilities of all those who may are 

responsible for preventing harassment and bullying and who may become involved in 
responding to a complaint or act of inappropriate behaviour. 

 
3.3  Section 8 – Proposes the use of the Council’s Grievance and Disputes Policy as a 

modified 2 stage procedure, as a means of formally seeking to resolve any complaints of 
harassment or bullying, thereby ensuring that the complaint is dealt with in a timely 
manner and via the use of a well-established and clear procedure.  

 
 
4.0 Substance Abuse Policy and Procedure 
 
4.1 The existing Substance Misuse Policy had been in existence since 2006. At JCC in 

February 2016 the HR & OD Manager presented an example of a draft policy, which 
was in use by other local authorities. Both JCC and Personnel Committee requested 
that, in consultation with Trade Unions, further work was carried out on the draft policy 
and that it be considered at a future JCC and Personnel Committee.  

 
Discussion has taken place with the Trade Unions and a revised Substance Misuse 
Policy has been prepared for consideration by JCC. A final draft policy has now been 
revised in conjunction with the recognised Trade Unions.  

 
 Summary of main points 
 
4.2 Section 4 – Details a clear commitment from the Council to support those employees 

who have a substance misuse problem.  



 

 

 
4.3 Section 7 – Introduces guidance on how to respond to an issue when an employee 

appears to be unfit for work potentially due to substance misuse. The policy is written to 
provide flexibility in how a manager should respond to any such an instance, bearing in 
mind the first consideration of the manager needs to be the safety of the employee, their 
colleagues and members of the public. Each case is likely to be different and this 
approach provides a framework for managers to respond appropriately, should they 
come across an instance where an employee appears unfit to work due to substance 
misuse. 

 
 
5.0 Safeguarding Children and Young People Policy  
 

The Safeguarding Children and Young People Policy has been updated to ensure that it 
remains accurate and relevant to current practice.  
 
 

6.0 Safeguarding Adults Policy 
 

The Safeguarding Adults Policy has been updated to ensure that it remains accurate 
and relevant to current practice.  
 
 

7.0 Options  
 
7.1 The options available to the Committee in respect of each Policy are to approve the 

appended document as drafted, to approve the document with amendments, or not to 
approve the document.  However, if substantial changes in respect of any Policy are 
proposed at the Personnel Committee meeting, it may be appropriate for consideration 
of that Policy to be deferred to a future meeting to enable Officers to consider the 
proposed amendment in more detail and to consult further with the trade unions.  

 
 
8.0 Conclusions  
 
8.1 Members are asked to consider and accept the Officer recommendations set out above 

in respect of the draft policies appended to this report.   
 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The Council is committed to good standards of employment practice, and it is considered 
that the amended and new policies will augment our existing Human Resource Management 
arrangements.   
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Please see associated Equality Impact Assessment in respect of each of the above policies.  
  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Based on existing levels of standby provision, the introduction of a weekly rate for all 
employees from 1 April 2017 has been appraised and the financial impact is shown in the 
following table :-  
 



 

 

 

Fund 
2017/18 

D
[...]
ing day and are then required to attend for a 
standard shift.  Managers should ensure that employees are protected from the 
possible effects of extreme tiredness or fatigue. 

 
 Managers should ensure that there are sufficient staff on Standby and Callout rotas to 

ensure that the same individuals are not repeatedly relied upon to undertake these 
duties. Standby and Callout rotas should therefore be periodically reviewed within 
service units to ensure that they are sustainable.  

 

5.0 Review 

  This policy will be reviewed two years after implementation or earlier in the event of 

further changes in legislation.  

 
Document Control: 

 

  

Version 

No. 

Effective 

date 

Reason Review due 

1.0 01.09.2004 New Policy  

2.0 01.04.2010 Policy Revised following Fair Pay Implementation  

3.0 31.01.2017 Revised Policy to be agreed by JCC & Personnel 

Committee 

31.01.2019 



G:Master Policies\Standby & Callout\Draft – JCC/PC 31.01.2017 

Appendix A – Payment rates 
 
Standby 
 

Weekly Rate £160.00* 

Day Rate £22.8571 
 
*Subject to periodic review 

 
 
‘Callout payment’ rates  
 

 Monday-Saturday Monday-Saturday 
12am-6am 

Sunday - all day Bank Holidays – all 
day  
(plus a lieu day) 

 
Rate 
 

Time and a half Double Double Double 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 
G: Master Policies\Dignity at work\ JCC/PC – 31.01.17 

 
 
 

Dignity at Work Policy and Procedure 
 
1.0 Scope 
 

This policy applies to all employees and casual workers at Lancaster City Council, 
whilst in the workplace, and in any work-related setting outside of the workplace, e.g., 
on business trips and at work-related social events. 

 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 Everyone has the right to be treated with dignity at work.  The Council is committed to 

creating a work environment free of harassment and bullying, where everyone is 
treated with dignity and respect. 

 
2.2 Harassment and bullying in any form is considered to be unacceptable behaviour and 

will not be permitted or 
[...]
g on the content and application of the policy and on incidences where 
individuals feel they are being harassed or bullied in employment; 

 Providing support and guidance to managers and employees, as appropriate; 

 Ensuring the effective implementation of the policy, including provision of relevant 
training; 

 Monitoring incidences of bullying or harassment and initiating appropriate action; 

 Reviewing and amending the policy as necessary. 
 
6. Support and Advice 
 
6.1 The Council is committed to achieving informal resolution of complaints relating to 

harassment wherever possible.  In line with this approach, there are options available 
to staff to be supported: 

 

 Occupational Health Service; 

 Access to an external and confidential counselling service; 

 Trade unions, where members may access advice and support; 

 Mediation, either by a member of the HR Team or an external mediator; 
 
7. Informal Procedure for Investigating Complaints 
 
7.1 The Council fully recognises the right to raise a concern about bullying or harassment 

should it occur.  All concerns raised will be dealt with seriously, promptly and 
confidentially. 

 
7.2 Employees are encouraged to attempt to resolve any concerns informally where 

possible, in line with the arrangements in the Council’s Grievance and Disputes 
Procedure.  In addition employees can consider the following options: 

 

 Discussing any concerns regarding harassment or bullying with a manager, a member 
of the HR Team, a trade union representative, or occupational health; 

 Keeping a diary of all incidents, recording dates, times, any witnesses, how the actions 
made them feel, etc. 

 Keeping copies of any documentation that may be relevant, such as reports, letters, 
emails, meeting notes, etc. 

 Explaining directly to the harasser or bully the effect that their behaviour is having and 
that they want it to stop; 

 Making it clear that if the behaviour continues, they will make a formal complaint; 

 Walking away from any aggressive behaviour, making it clear that they do not want to 
be treated in that way. 

 Writing to the individual stating how their behaviour and actions are making them feel 
and request that it stops, if they do not feel able to speak to the perpetrator. 

 
7.3 Contractors, visitors and Elected Members of the Council should raise any concerns 

to their main point of contact within the Council, and action will be taken as deemed 
relevant. 

 
8. Formal Procedure 
 
8.1 If informal attempts at resolving the situation have not been successful, or the 

employee does not feel that the informal process will have any effect, the issue may 
be raised on a formal basis, via the Council’s Grievance and Disputes Procedure. A 
modified two stage procedure will apply. 

 



5 
G: Master Policies\Dignity at work\ JCC/PC – 31.01.17 

8.2 In such cases, the Council’s Grievance and Disputes Procedure is modified in that the 
individual may raise their concern with either a line manager or the HR Team in cases 
where this is deemed more appropriate. 

 
8.3 In line with the Grievance and Disputes Procedure, the relevant manager will make a 

decision whether it is appropriate to conduct a formal investigation by an independent 
person.  Advice should be sought from HR before any action is taken. 

 
8.4 During any investigation, evidence will be sought from witnesses, and the Investigating 

Officer will listen to the version of events from both the complainant and the alleged 
harasser/bully.  Both parties will be supported through the investigation. Timescales 
will be in line with the Grievance and Disputes Procedure. 

 
8.5 If, following the investigation, evidence shows that harassment or bullying has taken 

place, appropriate action in line with the Council’s Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
may be taken.  This may also apply in cases where the complainant’s behaviour is 
deemed to be malicious. 

 
8.6 The Council will aim to have completed the investigation, including any hearings, within 

the timescales as detailed within the Grievance and Disputes Procedure. 
 
9. Follow Up 
 
9.1 Following resolution via either the informal or formal process, a record will be kept of 

the incident. 
 
9.2 It is important to monitor the situation on a regular basis and ensure that harassment 

of bullying has stopped and there has been no subsequent issue of victimisation. 
 
10 Confidentiality 
 
10.1 All parties involved with any investigation, and any subsequent action, are expected to 

maintain confidentiality at all times. 
 
10.2 Any breach in confidentiality may lead to disciplinary action. 
 
11.       Review 
 
11.1 This Dignity at Work Policy will be reviewed two years after implementation or earlier 

in the event of further changes in legislation. 
 
 

Document Control: 
 

Version 
no. 

Effective 
Date 

Reason Review 
due 

1.0 01.10.1998 New policy – Preventing Harassment at 
Work 
 

 

2.0 31.01.2017 Revised & renamed policy to be 
considered and approved by JCC & 
Personnel Committee. 
 

31.01.2019 

 



G: Master policies\ Substance Misuse\ Draft – JCC/PC 31.01.17 

 
 
 

Substance Misuse Policy and Procedure 
 
1. Scope 
 
1.1 This policy applies to all Council employees and contractors visiting the Council. It covers 

the misuse of substances in the workplace and the effects of such use, possession 
and/or dependency or addiction in the workplace. 

 
1.2 In addition, this document sets out the rules to ensure that staff attend work free from 

the effects of alcohol or other substances.  
 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 The Council is committed to ensuring the health, safety and welfare of its employees 

and recognises the risks that may result from the misuse of substances.   
 
2.2 In line with the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974, if an employer knowingly allowed 

an employee under the influence of alcohol or drugs to continue working and this placed 
the employee or others at risk
[...]
erson and their family, when a range of services are involved and an 
integrated response is required. They would be responsible for calling a ‘team around the child (TAC) 
or team around the family (TAF) meeting that would bring together all the relevant agencies working 
with a child or a family to reduce duplication and agree how best to provide the support required. 

 

 

For more information please see: 

 The Procedures Manual for the Pan-Lancashire Safeguarding Consortium: 
http://panlancashirescb.proceduresonline.com/chapters/contents.html 

 
 Lancashire Children and Young People’s Trust - CAF information: 

http://www.lancashirechildrenstrust.org.uk/resources/?siteid=6274&pageid=45056 

 
 The ‘Safe Network’ covers activities and good practice in the VCFS 

http://www.safenetwork.org.uk 

mailto:caf@lancashire.gov.uk
http://panlancashirescb.proceduresonline.com/chapters/contents.html
http://www.lancashirechildrenstrust.org.uk/resources/?siteid=6274&amp;pageid=45056
http://www.safenetwork.org.uk/


17  

 
12. Contacts and Communications 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Internal 
 

Management Team Lead with responsibility for 
Safeguarding 
Suzanne Lodge – Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
(slodge@lancaster.gov.uk, x2701) 

Designated Safeguarding Children Officer 
Craig Brown - Community Safety and 
Safeguarding Officer 
(cbrown1@lancaster.gov.uk, x2150) 

Human Resources and Staff Issues 
Angela Jackson – HR Services Manager 
(ajackson@lancaster.gov.uk, x2179) 

Safeguarding Administration 
Sue Pickthall – Children’s Trust Coordinator 
(spickthall@lancaster.gov.uk, x2662) 

Safeguarding Lead 

Chris Hanna – Principal Housing Manager 
(channa@lancaster.gov.uk, x2516) 

Safeguarding Lead 

Stuart Glover – Sport Development and 
Facilities Manager 
(sglover@lancaster.gov.uk, x2854) 

Safeguarding Lead 
Sharon Parkinson – Principal Housing Options Manager 
(saparkinson@lancaster.gov.uk, x2621) 

Safeguardin
[...]
______  
  

Internal  
  

Designated Safeguarding Officer   

Craig Brown, Community Safety & Safeguarding 

(cbrown1@lancaster.gov.uk, x2150)  

  

  Senior Manager with responsibility for  

Safeguarding  

Suzanne Lodge, Chief Officer (Health & Housing) 

(slodge@lancaster.gov.uk, x2701)  
  

Human Resources and Staff Issues  
Angela Jackson – HR Services Manager  
(ajackson@lancaster.gov.uk, x2179)   

  Safeguarding Administration  
Sue Pickthall – Children’s Trust Coordinator  
(spickthall@lancaster.gov.uk, x2662)  

Safeguarding Contact 
Chris Hanna – Principal Housing Manager 
(channa@lancaster.gov.uk, x2516) 

 Safeguarding Contact 

Paula Shakespeare - Supported Housing Manager 
(PShakespeare@lancaster.gov.uk, x 6858) 

There is a dedicated Safeguarding Number set up internally to ensure that a caller will be able to reach 

one of the safeguarding leads shown above – this number is 01524 582669 – calling this will cycle through 

a group of Safeguarding contacts. This number is given on the flowchart over the page to ensure staff or 

councillors can always reach an expert in safeguarding if required.   
 

External  
  

Lancashire County Council Social Care Services  

 

For any child protection queries, the appropriate team can be accessed via the Lancashire Contact 

Centre:  

• 8am – 8pm Monday to Friday: local number 0300 123 6721 

• 8pm – 8am Monday to Friday and anytime weekends and bank holidays: 0300 123 6722  

   

Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board: for info on the countywide approach & resources available 

http://www3.lancashire.gov.uk/corporate/web/?Safeguarding_adults_website/13624   

  

• Lisa Lloyd, Advanced Practitioner, Active Intervention and Safeguarding 07795541141 / 

Lisa.Lloyd@lancashire.gov.uk   

  

Pan-Lancashire and Cumbria Adults Safeguarding Boards Policy (which this policy is based on):  

http://www3.lancashire.gov.uk/corporate/web/?Safeguarding_adults_website/13624   

 

 

Related Guidance  
  

The Care A
[...]
t ensuring the safety of vulnerable 
adults and accordingly has a positive impact. A separate policy will 
address protection of children and young people adults. 

Disability  
 

 

Faith, religion 
or belief   

 

Gender  
 

 

Gender 
reassignment 

 

Race 
 

 

Sexual 
orientation  

 

Rural 
communities   

 

People on 
low incomes  

 

 

Section 4: Next steps  

Do you need any more information/evidence e.g., statistics, consultation? If so, how 
do you plan to address this? 
 
N/A 
 
 

 

  



How have you taken/will you take the potential impact and evidence into account? 
 
Through quarterly monitoring of policy and case reports 
 

 

How do you plan to monitor the impact and effectiveness of this change or 
decision? 
 
The policy will be reviewed on a yearly basis. 
 

 

Thank you for completing this equality impact assessment form, please submit your completed 
form as an appendix to your committee reports for monitoring and publishing purposes to 
‘report clearance’ (please refer to report writing guidance).  

 

 

 
 

mailto:reportclearance@lancaster.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 HR Policy Development and Review
	Draft - Standby and Callout Policy JCC - PC 31.01.17
	Draft - Dignity at Work JCC - PC 31.01.17
	Draft - Substance Misuse Policy & procedure JCC-PC 31.01.17
	Safeguarding CYP Policy - JCC - PC  31.01.17
	Adult Safeguarding Policy - JCC - PC 31.01.17
	Equality Impact Assessment - Standby and Callout Policy
	Equality Impact Assessment - Dignity at Work Policy
	Equality Impact Assessment - Substance Misuse Policy and Procedure
	Equality Impact Assessment - Safeguarding Children and Young People Policy
	Equality Impact Assessment - Safeguarding Adults Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  31ST JANUARY 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Lucy Atkinson (Chairman), Caroline Jackson (Vice-Chairman), 

Eileen Blamire, Ronnie Kershaw, Jane Parkinson, Margaret Pattison and 
Sylvia Rogerson 

  
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 Angela Jackson HR Service Manager 
 Craig Brown Community Safety and Safeguarding Officer 
 Stevi Thompson HR Partner 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
5 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the previous meetings held on 11th May 2016 and 21st June 2016 were 

approved as a correct record. 
  
6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
7 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman. 
  
8 HR POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW  
 
 The HR Service Manager submitted a report that enabled the Committee to consider a 

number of Human Resources policies and procedures. 
 
Members were advised that from time to time the City Council developed procedures to 
support the management of workforce related matters. 
 
It was noted that the recognised trade unions had been consulted on the draft policies 
appended to the report and the policies had been discussed at the Joint Consultative 
Committee (JCC) meeting held prior to the Personnel Committee.  There had not been 
any amendments proposed by the JCC. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following Policies and Procedures, as appended to the report, be approved: 
 
(1) 1.  Standby and Callout Policy (Revised Document) effective from 1 April 2017. 

2. Dignity at Work Policy and Procedure (formerly Preventing Harassment at 
Work (Revised Document). 

3. Substance Misuse Policy and Procedure (Revised Document). 
4. Safeguarding Children and Young People Policy (Revised Document). 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 31ST JANUARY 2017 
 

5. Safeguarding Adults Policy (Revised Document). 
 
(2) That, in view of the financial implications of 1. above (Standby and Callout 

Policy), implementation be subject to approval through the budget process with 
the financial implications being referred to Cabinet initially, for consideration as 
part of its budget proposals. 
 

(3) That, with the approval of the Dignity at Work Policy and Procedure and the 
proposed introduction of a modified two stage Grievance and Disputes 
Procedure to resolve formal complaints of harassment, bullying or victimisation, a 
relevant amendment be made to the existing Council’s Grievance and Disputes 
Procedure. 

  
9 APPOINTMENT TO THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND 

SAFETY  
 
 The Chief Officer (Health & Housing) provided a brief outline of the role of the Joint 

Consultative Committee on Health and Safety.  Members agreed that Councillor 
Rogerson be appointed to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Councillor Rogerson be appointed to the Joint Consultative Committee on 

Health and Safety. 
 
 
 
 

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.25 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582047, or e-mail 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


